
 

Meeting 
 

North Area Committee 

Date and time 
 

Thursday 26th January, 2023 
 

At 7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Hendon Town Hall. NW4 4BG 
 
To: Members of North Area Committee (quorum 3) 
 
Chair: Councillor Tim Roberts 
Vice Chair: Councillor Emma Whysall 
 
Councillors 
 

Ella Rose 
Richard Barnes 
 

Philip Cohen 
Alison Cornelius 
 

Val Duschinsky 
Lachhya Gurung 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 
Edith David Simon Radford Haylett 
Paul Edwards David Longstaff Zahra Beg 
Caroline Stock Richard Cornelius Laithe Jajeh 
Elliot Simberg Sarah Wardle Liron Velleman 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date of the 
committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Monday 23 January 2023 at 
10AM. Requests must be submitted to planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk  
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

Assurance Group 
 
Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at 
the meeting. 
 

Governance Service contact:  paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk  Tel: 0208 359 2205 
northareacommittee@barnet.gov.uk 
Media Relations contact:  Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 
Please consider the environment before printing.  
 
Recording of Meetings 
Members of the public have the right to film, record or photograph public meetings. You may be asked to stop 
filming, photographing or recording a meeting if the Chair feels that the activity is disrupting the meeting. 
The meeting may be audiocast live or recorded for later transmission by the Council.  Recordings may be 
available live or for twelve months afterwards. 
If you are attending the meeting either in person or online, you understand that you may be picked up in 
recordings made by the public or the Council.

mailto:planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes of the last Meeting  
 

5 - 8 

 
2.   Absence of Members (if any)  

 
 

 
3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 

Non-pecuniary Interests  
 

 

 
4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  

 
None. 

 

 
5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  

 
 

 
6.   Members' Items (if any)  

 
 

 
7.   North Area Committee - Issues List  

 
9 - 12 

 
8.   Petitions (if any)  

 
13 - 18 

 
9.   North Area Committee Funding NCIL and RSP Update  

 
19 - 40 

 
10.   North Area Committee - NCIL Members Items  

 
41 - 74 

 
11.   Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  

 
 

 
 

Facilities for people with disabilities 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk  Tel: 0208 359 2205.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 



 
 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the North Area Committee 

 
22 September 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Tim Roberts (Chair) 

Councillor Emma Whysall (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Ella Rose 
Councillor Richard Barnes 
Councillor Philip Cohen 
 

Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Val Duschinsky 
Councillor Lachhya Gurung 
 

 
  

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  
  

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None.  
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  

7.    NORTH AREA COMMITTEE - RESIDENTS FORUM ISSUES LIST_WITH 
RESPONSES  
 
The Chairman noted that issues had been received as published and circulated.  
  
Issue 1 - : More Regular Street Cleaning 
  
The Chair introduced the item in the absence of the resident.   
  
Resolved: 

-        That the committee noted the issue  

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

-        That the committee agreed that a Road safety and parking issue be referred to the 
Director of Highways & Transport.  

  
Issue 2 - Opening hours of the New Barnet Library 
  
The Chair noted that this item be withdrawn at the request of the resident.  
  
  
Issue 3 - Title: Speeding Vehicles on Naylor Road 
  
The Chair introduced the item in the absence of the resident.   
  
Resolved: 

-        That the committee noted that issue  
-        That the committee agreed that a Road safety and parking issue be referred to the 

Director of Highways & Transport.  
  
  

8.    PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Buckingham Avenue - speed in our street to 20 miles an hour 
  
  
The Chair noted that the petition had been received and therefore introduced the item in 
the absence of the resident.  
  
Having considered the petition the Committee:  
  
Resolved:  

-        That the Petition be noted 
  
  
Extra Parking Space on the Sutton Cressent Bend (EN5 2SS) 
  
The Chair noted that a petition had been received regarding Extra Parking Space on the 
Sutton Cressent Bend (EN5 2SS).  The Chair welcomed Sharon Mancey to the meeting 
and requested that she make a verbal representation which she duly did. Members had 
the opportunity to ask questions.  
  
Having considered the petition the Committee:  
  
  
Resolved:  

-        That the Petition be noted 
-        That the Committee requested that a site visit be arranged with the resident and 

for the Ward Members to be invited. 
  

9.    NORTH AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING NCIL AND RSP UPDATE  
 
The Chair introduced the item and in doing so he encouraged Members to consider 
making submissions for funding.   The Street Scene director noted that any underspend 
will be carried forward into the next financial year.  
  

6



 

3 

Having considered the report the Committee:  
  
Resolved:  
  

1.     That the North Area Committee noted the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
funding available for allocation during 2022/23, as set out in paragraph 7.2 and in 
Appendix 1.  

2.     That the North Area Committee noted the CIL amount and re-allocated 
underspends & overspends in paragraph 2.1  

3.     That the North Area Committee noted the Road Safety & Parking Fund allocations 
in paragraph 7.2 and as set out in Appendix 2.  

4.     That the North Area Committee noted that the Public Consultation commenced on 
the 3rd August 2022 and closes on the 7th October 2022. 

  
  

10.    MEMBERS ITEMS - APPLICATIONS FOR NEIGHBOURHOOD COMMUNITY 
INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (NCIL) FUNDING  
 
The Chair introduced the item and noted that an application for funding had been 
received in the name of Councillor Ella Rose.   Councillor Rose gave a verbal 
representation in support of the application and made a request to the Chari for a 
resident to make a representation which was allowed.  
  
The Committee heard a representation from Maria Jordan in support of the application.  
  
Having considered the report the Committee:  
  
Resolved:  
  
That the North Area Committee agreed to fund the item as listed in section 1 of the 
report.  
  
  

11.    ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.40 pm 
 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

North Area Committee  
 

Resident Issues  
 

 Thursday 26 January 2023, 7pm 
 
 

Issues must be received by the Governance Service by 10am on the tenth working day prior to the meeting for the item to be discussed 
at the Area Committee 

 
 

Public Consultations: 
 

Public Participation at Council Committee Meetings 
consultation 

https://engage.barnet.gov.uk/council-committee-meetings-
consultation  
Have your say on the proposals to improve the ways in which 
you can get involved in the councils decision-making meetings. 

 
 

 Issue Raised Response  

1 

Title: Junction of Tretawn Gardens and Marsh Hill 

Resident: Lee Colins  

Ward: Mill Hill 

I would like to raise the question of road safety at the junction of Tretawn Gardens and 
Marsh Hill.  

This spot is a blind bend into fast moving traffic on Marsh Hill. The visibility is poor, and 

To implement any improvements, or changes, to 
Tretawn Gardens Junction with Marsh Lane, Traffic 
Design Engineers would need to undertake a 
feasibility study which would include a visibility 
assessment.  
 

9

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 7

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fengage.barnet.gov.uk%2Fcouncil-committee-meetings-consultation&data=05%7C01%7CPaul.Frost%40Barnet.gov.uk%7C5bbebb6244bf44de7c9108daf4737d44%7C1ba468b914144675be4f53c478ad47bb%7C0%7C0%7C638091074093813010%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=cy%2BjiU76aXcNym5MVf8vz9%2FXDoS%2Bhhxk9nwxR40h9fk%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fengage.barnet.gov.uk%2Fcouncil-committee-meetings-consultation&data=05%7C01%7CPaul.Frost%40Barnet.gov.uk%7C5bbebb6244bf44de7c9108daf4737d44%7C1ba468b914144675be4f53c478ad47bb%7C0%7C0%7C638091074093813010%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=cy%2BjiU76aXcNym5MVf8vz9%2FXDoS%2Bhhxk9nwxR40h9fk%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 Issue Raised Response  
cars have to inch out in order to see on coming traffic.  

We had requested a mirror to be placed on Marsh Hill but was advised by Highways 
Officer this was not possible.  

2. 

Title: Faded yellow line - Island/roundabout at the bottom of East View 

Resident: Sam Bowers 

Ward: High Barnet  

I wonder if you could please look at re-painting the yellow line around the 
island/roundabout at the bottom of East View. It was not re-painted properly when the 
road was resurfaced. Cars now park around the island blocking access for me to drive 
safely off of my driveway.  
 
This also blocks access for lorries if people are parked in the residential parking spaces 
outside. Which they always are.  
 
The residents are paying hundreds of pounds per household to park outside their own 
homes and now random people come and park here for free causing a danger to our 
safely parked cars and blocking access to driveways.  
 
Please can you investigate. 

 

After receiving the chaser in January, we checked 
with Highways to see if the line was removed during 
resurfacing and have received confirmation that no 
works have taken place.  
 
We have therefore flagged the location to our 
maintenance team for relining. However, we cannot 
give a definitive date for when the works will be 
carried out. The team are working through a backlog 
following a period of inactivity last year.  
 

3. 

Title: Dangerous Speeding Vehicles - Dollis Road (between the BP garage and the 
viaduct), 

Resident: Rebekah Jean 

Ward: Mill Hill  

A speed survey was undertake in January 2022, with 
85th percentile speeds being below the speed limit.  
 
However, I can advise funding was granted in 
September 2022 to investigate the possibility of 
implementing traffic management measures and / or 
pavement buildouts in the area of 95-99 Dollis Road 
to assist pedestrians. 10



 
 

 Issue Raised Response  
The situation regarding the dangerous speeding vehicles and the lack of visibility on 
Dollis Road (between the BP garage and the viaduct), along with the lack of pavement 
to use when leaving and returning, is becoming increasingly intolerable. 

There is provision for 4 parked cars in a series of marked-out bays on the road itself. 
One option would be to convert these spaces into a pavement and cars could park half 
on the kerb as they do on the rest of Dollis Road on the hill towards Finchley Central 
Tube station or remove parking all together. A further solution would be to install traffic 
calming measures - either a single lane chicane or a series of sleeping policemen. At 
the very least a speed camera with high visibility signage should be erected to deter 
motorists from speeding. In addition, to provide safe access to our properties, we 
request a pedestrian crossing to be installed in front our houses, ideally the Pelican 
crossing (with traffic lights) , or at least a Zebra Crossing and remove some on-street 
parking to provide better visibility to pedestrians and drivers. And speed bumps to be 
installed in both directions close to our properties, enforcing cars to reduce speed when 
they approach the blind spots. 

 

 
I can confirm the Member Liaison Officer for the 
North Area is in the process of organising a site visit 
on location with Officers and residents to discuss the 
progress of the agreed scheme. 

 
 
 
 
Contact: 
Email: NorthAreaCommittee@barnet.gov.uk 
 
  
Date of meeting Location 
28 March 2023, 7pm Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ 
 

11

mailto:NorthAreaCommittee@barnet.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
North Area Committee 

26 January 2023 

Title Petition(s) 

Report of Head of Governance 

Wards 

East Barnet 
Barnet Vale 
High Barnet 
Underhill 
Totteridge and Woodside 
Mill Hill 
Edgwarebury 
Whetstone 
 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures 
None 

Officer Contact Details 
Paul Frost  – Senior Governance Officer 
paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk – 020 8359 2205 

 

 

Officers Recommendations 

1. That the Area Committee notes the petition(s) detailed in section 1. 

Summary
This report informs the North Area Committee of the petition(s) received. The Committee is 
requested to consider the petition(s) and make a determination on its desired course of action 
in accordance with its powers.

13

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk


2. That the Area Committee decides whether it wishes to: 
 

a) Take no action  
b) Refer the matter to a chief officer to provide a written response to the Lead 

Petitioner within 20 working days; or 
c) Instruct an officer to prepare a report for a future meeting of the Committee on 

the issue(s) raised with a recommended course of action 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

 
1.1 The following petitions from Barnet residents have been received prior to the 

deadline for submission of petitions. 
Petition: Traffic Calming Measures in York Road, EN5 
Lead Petitioner: Samin Ahmadzadeh 
Ward: Barnet Vale  
 
Number of signatures 2  
 
Details: 99 

 
14



Petition: Controlled Parking Zone extension in the Barnet Hospital Area 
 
 
Lead Petitioner: Sophie Wood 
 
Ward: High Barnet  
 
Number of signatures 72 
 
Details: 
 
We the undersigned petition the council to Remove single yellow lines from people's 
driveway entrances as they are inappropriate Review the extent of single and double 
yellow lines in general as we believe them excessive Stop penalising those who cannot 
afford electric cars with higher permit prices Change the controlled parking zone times 
to one or two separate hour long restrictions between the hours of 0830-1830 instead 
of the full 10 hours. This
[...]
5.1.1 N/A 

 
5.2 Social Value 

 
5.2.1 N/A  

5.3 Legal and Constitutional References 
 
5.3.1 Council Constitution, Article 7, Section 7.5 Responsibility for Functions details 

that the Area Committee has responsibility for all constituency specific matters 
relating to the street scene including parking, road safety, transport, 
allotments, parks and trees. 

 
5.3.2 Article 3 of the Council’s Constitution, section 3.6 states that where the petition 

relates to the functions and responsibilities of an Area Committee it will be 
reported to the relevant Area Committee. The Lead Petitioner will be given three 
minutes to present the petition to the committee for petitions with 25-1,999 
signatures. For Petitions with over 1,999 signatures the speaker will be given five 
minutes to present the petition. Following the presentation the Chair and 
Committee Members have an opportunity to ask the Lead Petitioner 
questions. After the debate the Committee will decide to: 

 
5.3.2.1 Take no action 
5.3.2.2 Refer the matter to a chief officer to provide a written respond to 

Lead Petitioner within 20 working days; or 
5.3.2.3 Instruct an officer to prepare a report for a future meeting of the 

Committee on the issue(s) raised with a recommended course of action 
 
 

5.4 Risk Management 
 
5.4.1 None in the context of this report. 

 
4.6 Equalities and Diversity 

 
4.6.1 N/A in the context of this report. 

 
4.7 Corporate Parenting 

 
4.7.1 None in the context of this report. 

 
4.8 Consultation and Engagement 

 
4.8.1 N/A 

 
4.9 Environmental Impact  

 
4.9.1 N/A 

16



 
5 Insight 

 
5.1   N/A 

 
6 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
6.1 Petitions submitted via email to Governance Service, prior to deadline for 

petitions to the Area Committee. 
 
 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 
This report provides Members with an update on the CIL budget allocations for the North 
Area Committee, to enable consideration of applications for funding during 2022/23, and an 
update on the Road Safety & Parking budget allocations for 2022/23 and the status of 
current schemes. 

 

-  

 

 

 

North Area Committee 
 

26th January 2023 
  

Title  

Area Committee Funding – 
Neighbourhood Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) & Road 
Safety and Parking  
Fund update  

Report of Matthew Waters – Assistant Director, Capital Delivery 
Ian Edser – Director, Highways & Transportation 

Wards Barnet Vale, East Barnet, Edgwarebury, High Barnet, 
Totteridge & Woodside, Underhill, Mill Hill and Whetstone 

Status Public 
Urgent No 

Key Yes 

Enclosures                          

Appendix 1 – Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Budget & 
Scheme Update 
Appendix 2 - Road Safety & Parking Budget & Scheme 
Update 
 

Officer Contact Details  
Matthew Waters – Assistant Director, Capital Delivery  
Contact: Matthew.Waters@barnet.gov.uk 
Ian Edser – Director, Highways & Transportation 
Contact: Ian.Edser@barnet.gov.uk 

19

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:Matthew.Waters@barnet.gov.uk


Officers Recommendations  
1. That the North Area Committee notes the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

funding available for allocation during 2022/23, as set out in paragraph 7.2.2 of 
this report and in Appendix 1.  

2. That the North Area Committee notes the CIL amount and re-allocated 
underspends & overspends in paragraph 2.1 of this report  

3. That the North Area Committee notes the Road Safety & Parking Fund 
available for allocation during 2022/23 in paragraph 7.2.5 of this report and as 
set out in Appendix 2. 
 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 
1.1 This report indicates the allocation of part of the Community Infrastructure Levy 

(“CIL”) to the North Area Committee (Area Committee). This will enable the 
Area Committee to determine the amounts that can be allocated at this, and 
future meetings. 

 
1.2 This report also sets out the allocation of Road Safety & Parking Budget, part 

of the Community Infrastructure Levy (“CIL”) to 
[...]
ed in Jan. 

38



5.33

5.53

Area Committee West – CIL Schemes (Highways)

New 
Area 

Committ
ee

New Ward
Previous Area 

Committee
Prior Ward

Financial 
Year

Committee 
Date

Scheme Description Ward Member
Budget 

Allocation
£

Delivery 
Service

Commentary

West
Colindale North / 

Burnt Oak
Hendon

Colindale / 
Burnt Oak

2016/17 Jul-16 Booth Road, NW9, 
Councillor
Narenthira

5,000 Highways Feasibility in progress. Expected completion  Q1  23/24

West Edgware Hendon Edgware 2017/18 Jul-17
Manor Park Crescent (Controlled Parking Zone 
Consultation)

Councillor 
Helena Hart

2,500 Highways

This scheme will be aligned with S106 scheme on Edwarebury Lane. Full 
scope of works for Edgwarebury Lane has been produced, and meetings 
set up with LBB Parking in Jan 23 to approve scope and programme the 
scheme

West Burnt Oak Hendon Burnt Oak 2018/19 Oct-18
Barnfield Road/Montrose Avenue –
Implementation

Committee 
Report

24,200 Highways Scheme complete

West West Hendon Hendon West Hendon 2019/20 Mar-19 A41/Station Road - Traffic Signal Feasibility
Councillor Siara 

Don
8,000 Highways

Following meeting with residents Report to be drafted to close down 
scheme

West Edgware Hendon Hale 2020/21 Mar-21
Alders Close, Alders Road and Hale Lane - Waiting 
Restrictions

Councillor Elliot 
Simberg

4,737 Highways Scheme complete

West Edgware Hendon Hale 2020/21 Mar-21 228 Hale Lane - Zebra Crossing
Committee 

Report
22,000 Highways Scheme complete

39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

This report informs the Area Committee that the applications listed under section 1 for 

Neighbourhood CIL funding have been submitted. The Committee are requested to consider 

the information highlighted within this report and decide on its desired course of action in 

accordance with its powers. 

 
 

Officers Recommendations  

1. That the Area Committee consider the requests as highlighted in section 1 of the 
report. 

 

North Area Committee 

26th January 2023 

  

Title  

Members Items – Applications for 

Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy 

(NCIL) Funding 

Report of Graeme Clayton – Capital Delivery Project Manager, 
Customer & Place  

Wards Barnet Vale, East Barnet, Edgwarebury, High Barnet, Mill Hill, 

Totteridge & Woodside, Underhill and Whetstone 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          Appendix 1 – Members NCIL applications   

Officer Contact Details  

Graeme Clayton – Capital Delivery Project Manager, 

Customer & Place  

Contact: Graeme.Clayton@barnet.gov.uk 

41

AGENDA ITEM 10



2. That the Area Committee decide whether it wishes to: 
 
(a) award funding (either fully or partially) and any conditions attached and note the 

implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget;  
(b) defer the application for funding for further information, giving reasons; or 
(c) reject the application, giving reasons.  

 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Applications for funding from the Committee’s allocated NCIL budget have been 

raised. The summary of the applications is in the table below, and the detailed 

applications are in Appendix 1: 

 

Ward Scheme Description Ward 

Member 

Budget 

Allocation 

£ 

East Barnet Outdoor Gym – Oakhill Park  Phillip Cohen 86,362 

Totteridge & 

Woodside and 

Mill Hill 

Darlands Nature Reserve 
Caroline Stock & 

Val Duschinsky 

68,150 

Underhill Dollis Valley Walk (London 

Loop) 
Zahra Beg 

5,500 

Barnet Vale Incredible Edible Richard Barnes 9,310 

 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.2 The Committee is requested to decide in respect of each application submitted 
by Ward Members for Neighbourhood CIL Funding, in line with its terms of 
reference set out in Article 7 of the Council’s Constitution.  

 
1.3 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a planning charge that was introduced 

by the Planning Act 2008 Part II to help deliver infrastructure to support the 
development in an area. CIL is a
[...]
mencement of the ramp, total length of handrail is 5.6m long.  

Material and labour £1,360.00  

Derbris disposal  

We will dispose of all unwanted soil that will accrue from our mentioned works. Disposal cost + labour £2,880.00  

Portaloo  

We will hire a portaloo for the period of works Cost £270.00  

71



Anti-slip floor interlocking mat  

We will lay ground stabilisers, which are environmental freindly. 

This does not apply on the concrete platform, only the ramp.  

Materials and labour £480.00  

 

ET Building Contractors LTD 

Address: 169 Bickenhall Mansions Bickenhall Street W1U 6BU Tel: 07801261474  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

72



QUOTE Number 2 

 

73



Landscaping Costs 

On the landscaping, I think we were hoping, as Graeme has suggested, that we will source our own materials if we are successful with the 

application. If this is not the usual process we would be happy to work with the council's usual suppliers. 

 

We haven't 100% decided on the right suppliers yet as we try to source the best plants that we can (local/organic/peat free etc) but this is one 

example of some meadow turf we are considering. We think we will need around 30 sqms so this cost will be around £400. 

https://www.turfonline.co.uk/blog/the-best-meadowmat-for-shady-spots/  

 

Plus top soil for levelling and raised beds - cost £300 (likely to be from Thompsons of Crews Hill). 

 

We would then like to add some fruit trees and bushes, in the past we have used https://walcotnursery.co.uk/ - cost £200. 

 

And finally, a couple of water butts pls sundries from https://getcomposting.com/ - cost £100.  

 

We can provide receipts/invoices once purchased if that would be preferred 

 

 

74


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last Meeting
	7 North Area Committee - Issues List
	8 Petitions (if any)
	2	RECOMMENDATIONS
	3	ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED
	4	POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION
	5	IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION
	5.1	Resources  (Finance  &  Value  for  Money,  Procurement,  Staffing,  IT, Property, Sustainability)
	5.2	Social Value
	5.3	Legal and Constitutional References
	5.4	Risk Management
	4.6	Equalities and Diversity
	4.7	Corporate Parenting
	4.8	Consultation and Engagement
	4.9	Environmental Impact
	6	BACKGROUND PAPERS

	9 North Area Committee Funding NCIL and RSP Update
	1.	WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED
	1.1	This report indicates the allocation of part of the Community Infrastructure Levy (“CIL”) to the North Area Committee (Area Committee). This will enable the Area Committee to determine the amounts that can be allocated at this, and future meetings.
	1.2	This report also sets out the allocation of Road Safety & Parking Budget, part of the Community Infrastructure Levy (“CIL”) to the North Area Committee.
	1.3	The amounts approved from the CIL reserve were based on estimates from the service department, with a view that should the estimate prove to be understated there would be no further call on the Area Committee budgets without an additional approval. Expenditure exceeding 15% of the original estimate will require an explanation to enable the Area Committee to agree any additional funding.
	1.4	Detail as to the activity to date of this Area Committee and the balance available are attached as Appendix 1 to this report.
	1.5	This report also includes an update of the Road Safety & Parking budget allocation and schemes as Appendix 2 to this report.
	2.	CIL activity
	2.1	The latest position shows expenditure to December 2022. The total amount of underspends for 2022/23 is £10,987 which is added back into the CIL reserve allocation (see Appendix 1).
	2.2	The over & underspends from the prior year schemes that are still open will impact on the total Area Committee available balance, until the schemes are certified as complete.
	2.3	All CIL funding allocations should be submitted in accordance with the approved CIL funding application guidelines detailed in the Policy & Resources Committee report dated 24 May 2021.
[...]
d consider using insight data during the consultation process to formulate local priorities for 2022/23, and when proposing schemes for Area Committee consideration.
	8.	BACKGROUND PAPERs
	Policy & Resources Committee, 9 July 2015 http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s24360/Delegating%20a%20proportion%20of%20Community%20Infrastructure%20Levy%20CIL%20income%20to%20the%20Councils%20Area%20Committe.pdf
	Appendix 1 - Area Committee (North) - (CIL) Budget & Scheme Update (draft)
	Appendix 2 Road Safety and Parking Budget  Scheme Update Jan 23

	10 North Area Committee - NCIL Members Items
	Appendix 1 - Members NCIL applications




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the North Area Committee 

 
26 January 2023 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Tim Roberts (Chair) 

Councillor Emma Whysall (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Ella Rose 
Councillor Richard Barnes 
Councillor Philip Cohen 
 

Councillor Val Duschinsky 
Councillor Lachhya Gurung 
Councillor Caroline Stock (Substitute for 
Councillor Alison Cornelius) 
 

 
 
  

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
  
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Alison Cornelius who was substituted by 
Councillor Caroline Stock. 
  
  

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Caroline Stock and Councillor Val Duschinsky made a non-pecuniary 
declaration in relation to item 10.   It was noted that both Councillor are Trustees of 
Darlands Nature Reserve.  Both Councillors took part in the consideration and voting 
process.  
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

7.    NORTH AREA COMMITTEE - ISSUES LIST  
 
Issue 1 -  Junction of Tretawn Gardens and Marsh Hill 
  
The Chair introduced the item in the absence of the resident.  



 

2 

 Having considered the issue the Committee:  
  
Resolved:  

        That the committee noted the issue  
        Decided that a Road Safety and Parking issue be referred to the Director of 

Highways & Transport 
  
  
Issue 2 - Faded yellow line - Island/roundabout at the bottom of East View 
  
The Chair introduced the item in the absence of the resident.  
  
  
 Having considered the issue the Committee:  
  
Resolved:  
  

         That the committee noted the issue and agreed to take no further action  
  
  
Issue 3 - Dangerous Speeding Vehicles - Dollis Road (between the BP garage and 
the viaduct) 
  
The Chair introduced the item in the absence of the resident.  
  
The Committee noted that a site visit was to take place week beginning 30 January 
2023. 
  
  
  Having considered the issue the Committee:  
  
Resolved:  
  

         That the committee noted the issue and agreed to take no further action  
  
  

8.    PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Traffic Calming Measures in York Road, EN5 
  
The Chair noted that the petition had been received and therefore invited the lead 
petitioner to make a representation.   The Committee heard a verbal representation from 
the lead petitioner.  
  
 The Committee noted that 99 signatures had been collected.   
  
Having considered the petition the Committee:  
  
Resolved:  

                   That the Petition be noted 
                   Refer the matter to a chief officer to provide a written response to the Lead 

Petitioner within 20 working days.  



 

3 

  
  
Controlled Parking Zone extension in the Barnet Hospital Area 
  
The Chair noted that the petition had been received and therefore invited the lead 
petitioner to make a representation. The Committee heard a verbal representation from 
the lead petitioner.  
  
The Committee noted that the consultation period had expired on 25 January 2023.  It 
was noted that Officers would review the responses received.   It was noted that the 
petition would be included in the consultation.   The Committee noted that Ward 
Members and residents would be considered before any decisions are taken.   
  
Having considered the petition the Committee:  
  
Resolved:  

                   That the Petition be noted 
                   The Committee requested that the petition be included in the consultation  

  
  

9.    NORTH AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING NCIL AND RSP UPDATE  
 
The Assistant Director Greenspaces & Leisure introduced the report. 
  
  
Having considered the report the Committee:  
  
Resolved:  
  
1. That the North Area Committee noted the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding 
available for allocation during 2022/23, as set out in paragraph 7.2.2 of this report and in 
Appendix 1.  
2. That the North Area Committee noted the CIL amount and re-allocated underspends & 
overspends in paragraph 2.1 of this report  
3. That the North Area Committee noted the Road Safety & Parking Fund available for 
allocation during 2022/23 in paragraph 7.2.5 of this report and as set out in Appendix 2. 
  
  

10.    NORTH AREA COMMITTEE - NCIL MEMBERS ITEMS  
 
The Chair introduced the item and noted that four applications had been received as 
tabled in section 1 of the report.   
  
  
East Barnet Outdoor Gym – Oakhill Park - Phillip Cohen 
  
Councillor Phillip Cohen gave a verbal representation in support of the application. 
  
Resolved:  
  
That the North Area Committee agreed to fund the item as listed in section 1 of the 
report. 
  



 

4 

  
Totteridge & Woodside and Mill Hill - Darlands Nature Reserve - Caroline Stock & 
Val Duschinsky  
  
Councillor Caroline Stock and Councillor Val Duschinsky gave a verbal representation in 
support of the application. 
  
Resolved:  
  
That the North Area Committee agreed to fund the item as listed in section 1 of the 
report. 
  
  
Underhill - Dollis Valley Walk (London Loop) -  Zahra Beg  
  
  
The Chair introduced the item in the absence of Ward Member, Councillor Zahra Beg.  
He gave a verbal representation in support of the application. 
  
Resolved:  
  
That the North Area Committee agreed to fund the item as listed in section 1 of the 
report. 
  
  
Barnet Vale - Incredible Edible - Richard Barnes 
  
Councillor Richard Barnes gave a verbal representation in support of the application. 
  
Resolved:  
  
That the North Area Committee agreed to fund the item as listed in section 1 of the 
report. 
  
  

11.    ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 19:47 
 
 


